detailed methods for the analyses outlined below.  

Any deviations from the planned analyses will be described and justified in the final clinical 
trial report (CTR). 

Planned analyses will be described and justified in the SAP and the CTR.  

8.1 Sample Size 

Two hundred and thirty-one (231) subjects are planned for randomisation This number 
includes 213 subjects according to the main trial eligibility criteria and up to an additional 18 
subjects on stable (i.e. minimum 6 months’) treatment with edaravone and who otherwise 
fulfil the eligibility criteria.

[...]

compared to placebo in blood, urine, and CSF for the following 
biomarker endpoints: 

• HSP70 in CSF and blood 
• Neurofilament light chain (NfL) in CSF and blood 
• Urinary p75 neurotrophin receptor extracellular domain 

(p75ECD) 
• Chitotriosidase in CSF 

Sample size Two hundred and thirty-one (231) subjects are planned for 

randomisation This number includes 213 subjects according to 
the main trial eligibility criteria and up to an additional 18 
subjects on stable (i.e. minimum 6 months’) treatment with 
edaravone and who otherwise fulfil the eligibility criteria.